

No. 22–500

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE,

Petitioner,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

Michael Yanoff
Shawn M. Rodgers
GOLDSTEIN LAW
PARTNERS, LLC
610 Old York Road,
Suite 340
Jenkintown, PA 19046
(267) 627–2485

Howard J. Bashman
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
HOWARD J. BASHMAN
500 Office Center Drive
Suite 400
Fort Washington, PA
19034
(215) 830–1458
hjb@hjbashman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With The Decision Of Any Othr Circuit	12
B. The Petition Does Not Present An Important And Recurring Question.....	17
C. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Certiorari.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AGF Marine Aviation & Transp. v. Cassin</i> , 544 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	2, 11, 19
<i>Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018)	15–17
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Andersson</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D. Mass. 2021)	17
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Raiders Retreat Realty Co., LLC</i> , 47 F.4th 225 (3d Cir. 2022)	9–11, 13, 15
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Raiders Retreat Realty Co., LLC</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 580 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	5–9
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Wave Cruiser LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 15
<i>Great Lakes Reins. (UK) PLC v. Durham Auctions, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2009)	13–15
<i>Milanovich v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.</i> , 954 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off–Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	i, 8, 9, 13

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stoot v. Fluor Drilling Servs., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1988)	14, 15
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Board of Com'rs of the Port of New Orleans</i> , 418 F. App'x 305 (5th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955).....	9, 12
Statutes	
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8371	4, 5
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. §201–1, et seq.	4, 6
Court Rules	
3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.1 (2018).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	6
U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D. Pa. L.R. Civ. P. 7.1(g)	6

Table of Authorities—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

2 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> §19:6 (6th ed. 2020)	15
